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ERRATA (1) 

Tables 1 and 5, pages 5 and 8 of the 	Lea tableaux 1 et 5, pages 5 et 8 de l'édition 
December 1, 1972 issue of "Report on 	du ier  décembre 1972 du "Rapport des enqutes 
livestock surveys cattle, sheep, horses" 	our le bétail, bovins, moutons, chevaux devrient 
should be corrected as follows: 	tre corrigés comme suit: 

TABLE 1, PAGE 5 —TABLEAU 1, PAGE 5: 

Beef heifers —Génissea de boucherie 
1972 as Z of 1971 

1972 	- 
1972 en Z de 1971 

Total 
Reads 	—Se 	lit 	......................................... 1,074.5 101 
Should 	read 	—Lire 	..................................... 1,072.1 101 

N.S. 	—N.-E. 
Reads 	- Se 	lit 	......................................... 11.2 122 
Shouldread 	—Lire 	..................................... 8.8 96 

East —Total —Eat 
Reads 	- Se 	lit 	......................................... 341.5 95 
Should 	read 	—Lire 	..................................... 339.1 94 

Steers, 1 year old or older —Bouvillions, 1 an et plus 
1971 

Manitoba 
Reads—Se lit ............................................................. 92.0 
Shouldread —Lire ......................................................... 91.0 

West —Total —Quest 
Reads—Se lit ............................................................. 561.0 
Shouldread —Lire ......................................................... 560.0 

TABLE 5, PAGE 8 —TABLEAU 5, PAGE 8: 

Total, sheep and lambs 

Moutons et aneaux 
1972 as % of 1971 

1972 	- 
1972 en 	de 1971 

Sheep, 1 year old or older 

Moutons. 1 an et olus 
1972 as Z of 1971 

1972 	- 
1972 en % de 1971 

Total 
Reads 	—Se 	lit 	........... 588.1 98 428.0 100 
Should read —Lire ....... 587.1 98 427.0 100 

P.E.I. 	—1. 	P.- 
Reads 	- 	Se 	lit 	.......... 4.6 100 3.5 92 
Should read —Lire 	....... 5.1 111 4.0 105 

West —Total —Ouest 
Reads 	—Se 	lit 	........... 356.0 99 244.0 100 
Should read —Lire 	....... 355.0 99 243.0 100 

(1) Revisions necessary due to error in transcribing figures. —Ces revisions sont 
nécessaires a cause d'erreurs de transcription. 
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T ON LIVESTOCK SURVEYS 

rrLE, SHEEP. HORSES 

ECEMBER 1, 1972 

Cattle numbers up 4 7, 

Total cattle and calves in Canada(l) at December 
1, 1972, are estimated at 12,726,000 head compared to 
12,266,500 at December 1, 1971. This is a record high 
for total cattle at this time of year. In the West 
numbers are up by 5 7., with increases reported in all 
provinces. In the East cattle numbers increased by 
1 7.. 

Milk cows unchanged 

Milk cows are estimated at 2,147,000 compared to 
2,157,500 at December 1, 1971. In the West, numbers 
decreased by 4 7.. In the East milk cows remained 
unchanged. Dairy heifers are estimated to have in-
creaaed by 3 7.. 

Beef cows up 7 7. 

Beef cows are estimated at 3,665,700 head compared 
to 3,436,500 at December 1, 1971. Western and Eastern 
regions had increases of 7 '4 and 5 7. respectively. 
All provinces had higher beef cow numbers, except Nova 
Scotia, and New Brunswick. Beef heifera are up 1 7.. 
The Western region had an increase of 5 7. whereas the 
Eastern region showed a decrease of 5 7,. 

•rs up 41 

Steers are estimated at 1,234,400 up 4 '4 from 
ecember 1, 1971 estimate of 1,192,500 head. This 

.s the net result of an estimated 9 7. increase in the 
West and a 1 7. decrease in the East. 

Cattle-on feed down 16 '4 

Cattle-on-feed 450 pounds and over, in the 
prairies and Ontario are estimated at 2,257,600 head 
compared to a figure of 2,696,500 at December 1, 1971, 
a decrease of 16 Z. This decrease is due to much lower 
numbers in the weight category 450 lbs. to 599 lbs. 

Calf crop up 2 7. 

The June to November calf crop is estimated to be 
1,463,900 compared to 1,441,800 in the fall period of 
1971, an increase of 2 7.. Births are estimated to be 
up 4 7. in the West and down slightly in the East. 

Sheep and lambs down 2 7. 

Sheep and lamb numbers are estimated at 588,100 
down 2 7, from 598,600 at December 1. 1971, this is 
due to a 1 7, decrease in the West and a 4 7. decrease 
in the East. Sheep one year and over remained unchan-
ged whereas lambs under one year old decreased by 
7 7.. 

Horse numbers down 5 7. 

Horse numbers are estimated at 340,000 compared 
to an estimate of 356,400 at December 1, 1971. The 
Western and Eastern regions had declines of 4 and 5 7. 
respectively. 

1) Not including Newfoundland. The 1971 Census count 
shows the following numbers of livestock on farms 
in that province: Cattle 7,138 (8,554 in 1966); 
sheep 9,384 (14,381); horses 629 (1,061). 

RAPPORT DES EMUETES SUR LE BETP.IL 

BcNINS, MoIrroNS, CREVAUX 

er DECEMBRE 1972 

Bovins augmentation de 4 7. 

Salon lea estimations, Ia nombre de gros bovine at de 
veawc au Canada(l). au ier décmnbre 1972, étsit de 12,726,000 
contra 12,266,500 at' 1er  ddcembre 1971. Cast un nombre jamsts 
encore atteint pour cette epoque de l'année. Dana l'Oueat, le 
nombre a augmente de 5 7. toutes lea provinces participant. 
Dana l'Est, Ic nombre a augmenté de 1 '4, 

Vaches laitjères aucun changement 

Selon lea estimations, le nombre de vaches latttèrea 
était de 2,147,000 contre 2,157,500 au 1er  décembre 1971. 
Dana l'Ouest, Ic nombre a diminué de 4 7.. Dans l'Est, le 
nombre de vachea laitièrea n's pas vane. On estime que le 
nombre de gCnisses laitières a augmentC de 3 7.. 

Vaches de boucherie augmentation de 7 7, 

Le nombre de vachea de boucherie est estimé 1 3,665,700 
contra 3,436,500 au icr décembre 1971. Dana l'Ouest et dana 
lEst, ii y a cu des augmentations de 7 7. et 5 7. respective-
,nent. La nombre de vaches de boucherie a augmenté dane toutes 
lea provinces, sauf en Nouvelle-Ecoase at su Nouveau-Brunswick, 
Le nombre de gdnissea de boucherie a augmente de 1 7.. La 
region de 1'Ouest a augmente de 5 7. tandia qua celle de l'Est 
a diminuf de 5 7. respectivement. 

Bouvillons augmentation de 4 7. 

Selon lea estimations, Is nombre de bouvillona était de 
1,234,400 contre 1,192,500 au 1' dCcembre 1971, soit une aug-
mentation de 4 7.. C'est Is rCsultat net dune augmentation 
de 9 7. dana l'Ouest et d'une diminution de 1 7. dana 1'Eat. 

Bovins I l'engrais diminution de 16 7. 

On estime que Ic nombre de bovine I l'engrsis de 450 
livres at plus, dana lea provinces des Prairies et en Ontario, 
êtait de 2,257,600 contre 2,696,500 au icr décembre 1971, soit 
une diminution de 15 1. Cette diminution eat attribuable au 
nombres infénicurs de la catégorie de 450 livres 1 599 livres. 

Naissances de vesux augmentation de 2 7, 

On estime que, de juin I novembre, il eat nd 1,463,900 
veaux contra 1,441,800 pour Is pCriode de l'sutoinne de 1971, 
soit une augmentation de 2 7.. I.e nombre de naissancea a aug.. 
menté de 4 7. dana l'Oueat at a léglrement diminué dana l'Eat. 

Moutons at agneaux diminution de 2 7, 

Salon lea estimations, Is nombre de moutons at dagneaux 
était de 588,100, contre 598,600 su jer  décembre 1971 une 
diminution de 2 7. qui eat le résultat d'une diminution de 1 7, 
dana l'Ouest et d'une diminution de 4 '4 dana l'Est. La trou-
peau de moutons d'un an at plus na pas vane, tsndis que 
celui dagneaux de moms dun an a diminué de 7 7.. 

Chevaux diminution de 5 '4 

On estime qua Is nombre de chevaux était de 340,000 
contra 356,400 au icr dCcembre 1971. Lea regions de lOuest 
at de lEst ont enregistré des diminutions de 4 7. et 5 7. res-
pect ivement. 

(1) Sans Terre-Neuve. Au recenaement de 1971, le bétail dana 
lea fermes de cette province était ainsi réparti: bovine, 
7,138 (8,554 en 1966); moutons, 9,384 (14,381); chevaux, 
629 (1,061). 

. 

. 
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TABLE I. 1.alt c. Nuni,cr on Farina, by Clans and Provi nec, 1\cernber 1, 1971 and 1972 
	 S 

TABLEAU 1. Bovine: nousbre dens lea fermes, par classe et province, le 1er  décembre, 1971 e 

Total, cattle and calves 	Bulls, 1 year old or older 

Gros bovina et veaux 	Taureaux, 1 an et plus 

Province 	
1972 as 	 1972 as 

7, of 1971 	 7. of 1971 
1971 	1972 	- 	1971 	1972 	- 

1972 en 	 1972 en 
7, de 1971 	 7. de 1971 

'000 1 000 

TOTAL 	...... 	................... 12,266.5: 12,726.0 104 214.6 213.3 99 

96.0 93.0 97 1.1 1.2 109 
124.0 

. 

125.0 101 2.0 2.1 105 
103.0 96.0 93 2.0 2.0 100 

P.E.I. -1 	P.-E................... 

1,579.0 1,587.0 101 39.0 35.0 90 

N-S. 	- N.- 	........................ 
N.B. 	- N. -B........................ 
Qué. 	.... 	........ .................. 

Ont................................ 3,105.5 3,170.0 102 32.5 32.0 98 

East - Total - Eat ............... 5,007.5 5,071.0 101 76.6 72.3 94 

1,020.0 1,062.0 104 Man. 	.......... 	................... 21.0 21.0 100 
Sask............................... 2,316.0 

. 

2,392.0 103 46.0 48.0 104 
Alts. 	- Aib........................ 3,400.0 3,669.0 108 60.0 61.0 

523.0 532.0 102 11.0 11.0 ILCI 

West - Total - Ouest ............. 7,259.0 7,655.0 105 138.0 141.0 iC. 

Milk cows(1) Dairy heifers(2) 

Vaches laitièrea(l) Géniases laitièrea(2) 

1972 as 

B.C. 	- C. -B........................ 

1972 as 
7. of 1971 7, of 1971 

1971 1972 - 1971 1972 	- 

1972 en 1972 en 
7. de 1971 1. de 1971 

. 000 '000 

TOTAL .......................... 2,157.5 2,147.0 100 476.7 490.7 103 

P.E.I. - 1 	P.- ................... 25.5 25.0 98 5.4 5.0 93 
N.S. -  N.- ........................ 40.0 40.0 100 10.3 11.2 109 
N.B. -N.-B. 	...................... 36.0 32.0 89 8.0 7.5 94 
Qué................................ 

. 

875.0 885.0 101 172.0 160.0 93 
Ont. 	.............................. 737.0 738.0 100 191.0 215.0 113 

1,713.5 1,720.0 100 386.7 398.7 103 

104.0 

. 

100.0 96 Man................................ 22.0 22.0 100 
89.0 83.0 93 15.0 15.0 100 

Eaat - Total - Eat ................ 

170.0 165.0 97 31.0 33.0 19 
81.0 79.0 98 22.0 22.0  

Sask...............................
Alta. - Alb........................ 
B.C. - C--B. 	..................... .. 

West - Total - 	eat 90.0 92.0  4.0 427.0 96 

See footnotes at end of table. - Voir renvois a is fin du tableau. 
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I. (at LIe: Number us I'srnis. by Class and l'rnvince, I)ece:nbcr I, lY/ 1 and I] 	- Concluded 

1. Bovins: nombre dana lea fermes, par classe et province. le 1er  décembre, 1971 at 1972 - fin 

Beef cows(3) 	 Beef heifere(4) 

Vaches do boucherie(3) 	Génisses do boucherie(4) 

Province 

	

1972 as 	 1972 as 

	

7. of 1971 	 7. of 1971 
1971 	1972 	- 	1971 	1972 	- 

	

1972 en 	 1972 en 

	

7. do 1971 	 7. de 1971 

'000 '000 

3,436.5r 3,665.7 107 1,061.2 1,074.5 101 

8.7 10.0 115 7.0 8.8 126 
21.8 21.7 100 9.2 11.2 122 
17.0 17.0 100 7.0 5.5 79 

153.0 162.0 106 44.0 41.0 93 
429.0 450.0 105 293.0 275.0 94 

629.5 660.7 105 360.2 341.5 95 

369.0 390.0 106 82.0 82.0 100 
1,008.0 1,060.0 105 210.0 223.0 106 
1,250.0 1,370.0 110 358.0 375.0 105 

180.0 185.0 103 51.0 53.0 104 

2,807.Oz 3,005.0 107 701.0 733.0 105 

Steers, 	1 year old or older Calves, under 1 year old 

Bouvillons, 	1 an at plus Veaux, moms dun an 

1972 as 1972 as 
7, of 	1971 7. of 	1971 

1971 1972 - 1971 1972 - 

1972 en 1972 an 
7. de 	1971 7. do 	1971 

TOTAL 

P.E.I. - 1.P.-E ................... 
N.S. - N.4 ....................... 
N.B. -N.-B....................... 
Qué ............................... 
Ont ............................... 

East - Total - Eat .............. 

Man............................... 
Sask.............................. 
Alta. - Aib....................... 
B.C. - C. -B....................... 

C 

'000 '000 

TOTAL 	......................... 	.1,192.5 1,234.4 104 3,727.5 3,902.8 105 

P.E.I. 	- 	I.P.- 	.................... 19.3 16.0 83 29.0 27.0 93 
N.S.-N.- 	........................ 12.2 10.8 89 28.5 30.4 107 
N.B. - 	N. -B........................ 7.0 8.6 123 26.0 23.4 90 
Qué. 	.............................. 	. 42.0 39.0 93 254.0 265.0 104 
Ont .................................552.0 550.0 100 871.0 910.0 104 

624.4 99 1,208.5 1,255.8 104 East - Total - Est ...............632.5 

102.0 112 331.0 345.0 104 Man . 	 .............................. 	92.0 
Sask. 	............................. 	128.0 123.0 96 820.0 840.0 102 

360.0 114 1,216.0 1,305.0 107 Alta. - Aib........................315.0 
B.C. 	- C. -8....................... 26.0 

. 

25.0 96 152.O 157.0 103 

610.0 109 1 	2,519.Oj 2,647.0 105 West - Total 	- Oues.............. 561.0 

(1) Female stock 2 years old and older kept mainly for milk purposes. - Femelles de deux ens ou plus, gardées principelement 
pour tins laitléres. 
Female stock 1 to 2 years of age, being raised mainly for milk purposes. - Femelles d'un an at moms de deux ans élevées 
principalement pour fins laitières. 
Female stock 2 years old and older kept mainly for beef purposes. - Femelles de deux ens ou plus, gardées principalement 
pour is boucherie. 
Female stock I to 2 years of age, being raised mainly for beef purposes. - Feinelles d'un an et moms de deux ans élevées 
principalement pour Is boucherie. 
Revised figures. - Nombres recti(iés. 

. 
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TABLE 2. Beef Heifera: Number on farms, for breeding and market, by Province, 
December 1, 1971 and 1972 

TABLEAU 2. Géniesea: Nombre dans lea fermes, pour la reproduction et pour le marché, par provinc 
Is icr décembre, 1971 et 1972 

Beef heifers for breeding 	Beef Heifers for Market 

Génissea pour is reproduction 	Génisses pour le marché 

proy n i ce 	 December 1972 	 December 1972 

	

December 	December 	as 7. of 	December 	December 	as 7. of 

	

December 1971 	 December 1971 
1971 	1972 	- 	1971 	1972 	- 

	

Décembre 1972 	 Décembre 1972 

	

Décembre 	Décembre 	en 7. de 	Décembre 	Décembre 	en 7. de 

	

décembre 1971 	 décembre 1971 

'000 	 '000 

	

TOTAL .......................... 620.5 	652.5 	105 	373.5 	355.5 	95 

	

Ont ................................ 128.0 	115.5 	90 	165.0 	159.5 	97 

	

Man. .............................. . .58.0 	62.0 	107 	24.0 	20.0 	83 

Sask.............................. 	

. 

	

. .168.0 	180.0 	107 	42.0 	43.0 	102 

	

Alta. - Aib. ...................... . 229.0 	250.0 	109 	129.0 	125.0 	97 

	

B.C. -C.-B. ...................... . 37.5 	45.0 	120 	13.5 	8.0 	59 

	

TABLE 3. Calves born 	n , Jue to November, 19711  and £972 	by E'r.v; 

TABLEAU 3. Veaux néa, juia A novembre 1971w et 1972, par province 

1972 as 7. of 1971 
Province 	 1971 	1972 	- 

1972 en 7. de 1971 

1,441.8 1,463.9 102 TOTAL 	............................................ 

8.1 8.4 lQte 

18.1 19.3 107 

12.6 12.2 97 

P.E.I. 	- 	. 	P.-E..................................... 

N.S. 	- N. -E.......................................... 

220.0 224.0 102 

N.B. 	- N. -B.......................................... 

Qué .................................................. 

500.0 493.0 99 

758.8 756.9 100 

Ont ..................................................

Eaet 	- Total 	- 	Est 	................................. 

Man. 	................................................ .126.0 130.0 103 

208.0 218.0 105 Saak................................................. 

275.0 285.0 104 Alta. - Aib.......................................... 

B.C. 	- C. -B.......................................... 

West 	- Total 	- Ouest 	............................... 

74.0 74.0 100 

104 83.0 707.0 

Revised figures. - Nombres rectifiés. 
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• 	TABLE 4. Cattle; Fattened or Finished for Slaughter, by weight, sex and province, December 1, 197l 	and 1972 

I\RLEAU 4. Bovine: Engraisséa ou finis pour la boucherie, par livree, sexe et province, 	le 1er  décembre, 	1971 	et 1972 

Ontario Manitoba 

Steers - Bouvillons Heifers - Génisses Steers - Bouvillone Reifers - Génisses 

1972 as 7. 
Weight  

1972 asl, 1972 as 7. 1972 as 7. - 
Poids of 1971 of 1971 of [971 of 1971 

1971 1972 - 1971 1972 - 1971 1972 - 1971 1972 - 
1972 en 7. 1972 en 7. 1972 en 7. 1972 en 7. 
de 1971 en 1971 of 1971 en 1971 

450-599 	lb. 	- liv. 	..... 134.0 135.0 101 82.0 60.0 73 92.0 46.0 50 54.0 26.0 48 

600-799 130.0 111.0 85 60.0 56.0 93 39.0 38.5 99 11.0 9.0 82 

800-999 215.0 221.0 103 34.0 59.0 174 32.5 41.0 126 3.0 4.0 133 

1000+ '  79.0 148.0 187 6.0 5.0 83 6.5 13.5 208 2.0 2.0 100 

. 
558.0 615.0 110 182.0 180.0 99 170.0 139.0 82 70.0 41.0 59 Total 	.................. 

Bulls - Taureaux Cows - Vachea Bulls - Taureaux Cows - Vachee 
1972 as 7, 1972 as 7. 1972 as 7. 1972 as 7. 
of 1971 of 1971 of 1971 of 1971 

1971 1972 - 1971 1972 - 1971 1972 - 1971 1972 - 
1972 en 7. 1972 en 7. 1972 en 7. 1972 en 7. 
de 	1971 de 1971 de 	1971 de 1971 

• 	is - Asimaux éitrninés 1 	4.1 1 	2.2 54 1 	21.0 1 17.81 
85  

1 . 7 1 1.1 1 65 1 10.0 1 10.01 
100 

Saskatchewan Alberta 

Steers - Bouvilloris Heifers - Génisses Steers - Bouvillons Heifers - Génisses 

1972 as 7. 1972 as 7. 1972 as 7. 1972 as 7. 
of 1971 of 	1971 of 	1971 of 1971 

1971 1972 - 1971 1972 - 1971 1972 - 1971 1972 - 
1972 en 1972 en 7. 1972 en 7. 1972 en 7. 
de 1971 en 	1971 de 	1971 de 1971 

450-599 	lb. 	- Liv. 	..... 226.0 121.0 54 165.0 82.0 50 344.0 193.0 56 247.0 111.0 45 

600-799 	" 52.0 43.0 83 34.0 28.6 84 135.0 150.0 111 65.0 70.0 108 

800.999 	" 54.0 43.0 80 7.0 12.8 183 184.0 194.0 105 37.0 29.0 78 

1000+ 	' .11.0 23.0 209 1.0 1.6 160 43.0 84.0 195 10.0 6.0 60 

343.0 230.0 67 207.0 125.0 60 706.0 621.0 88 359.0 216.0 60 Total 	.................. 

Bulls - Taureaux Cows - Vaches Bulls - Taureaux Cows - Vaches 

1972 as 7. 1972 as 7. 1972 as 7. 1972 as 7. 
of 	1971 of 1971 of 1971 of 1971 

1971 1972 - 1971 1972 - 1971 1972 - 1971 1972 - 
1972 en 7. 1972 en 7. 1972 en 7. 1972 en 7. 
de 1971 en 1971 en 1971 de 	1971 

Culls - Animaux éliminés I 	3.41 	2.21 	651 25.01 21.01 	841 	5.31 	3.31 	621 	31.01 	33.01 	106 

te: Cattle on feed for Quebec and British Columbia (450 lb. and over) were 57,000 (56,000r in 1971) and 42,000 (50,000r in 
. 	1971) respectively on December 1, 1972. -Rota; Lea bovins h l'engrais au Québec et en Colombie-Brttannique (450 liv. 

et plus) étaient de 57,000 (56,000r en 1971) et de 42,000 (50,000T  en 1971) respectivement, au 1er  décembre 1972. 
Revised figures. - Nombres rectifiéa. 
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TABLE 5. Sheep: Number on Farms, by Age Group and Province, at December 1, 1971 and 19 

TABLEAU 5. Moutons et agneaux: noinbre dana lea fermes, par groupe d'Bge et province, le ler décembre 197 et 19 

Sheep, 	1 year old Lambs, under 
Total, 	sheep and lambs or older 1 year old 

Moutons et agneaux Moutons, 1 an Agneaux, moms 
et plus d'un an 

Province 

1972 as 1972 as 1972 as 
7, of 1971 7, of 	1971 7. of 	1971 

1971 1972 - 1971 1972 - 1971 1972 - 

1972 en 7, 1972 en 7. 1972 en 7. 
de 1971 de 1971 de 1971 

1 000 1 000 1 000 

598.6 588.1 98 425.8 428.0 100 172.8 160.1 93 

P.E.I. - f. 	P.- 	............. 4.6 4.6 100 3.8 3.5 92 0.8 1.1 138 
22.0 19.0 86 17.0 15.5 91 5.0 3.5 70 N.S. 	- N.-E.................. 
9.0 8.0 89 7.0 6.5 93 2.0 1.5 75 

TOTAL 	.................... 

54.0 49.0 91 45.0 41.0 91 9.0 8.0 89 
152.0 151.0 99 110.0 117.0 106 42.0 34.0 81 

241.6 232.1 96 182.8 184.0 100 58.8 48.1 82 

Orit..........................

East - Total - Eat 

29.0 28.0 97 22.0 22.0 100 7.0 6.0 86 

N.B. - N.-B.................. 
Qué........................... 

104.0 105.0 101 72.0 74.0 103 32.0 31.0 94 
189.0 184.0 97 122.0 120.0 98 67.0 64.0 96 

Man..........................
Sask......................... 

35.0 38.0 109 27.0 27.0 100 8.0 11.0 

357.0 356.0 99 243.0 244.0 100 114.0 112.0 

Alta. 	- Alb.................. 
B.C. 	- C. -B.................. 

West - Total - Ouest 

TABLE 6. Horsea(1): Number on Farms, by Province, at December 1, 1971 and 1972 

TABLEAU 6. Chevsux(1): nombre dans lea fermes, par province, Ic ler décembre, 1971 et 1972 

1972 as 'A. of 1971 
Province 	 1971 	1972 	- 

1972 en 7. de 1971 

000 

TOTAL ........................................... I 	356.4 	I 	340.0 	I 	95 

P.E.I. 	- 	I. 	P.-E. 	................................... 2.5 93 
N .S. 	- 	N. 	......................................... 3.4 35 103 
N.B. 	- 	N-B. 	........................................ 

.. 2.7 

3.0 79 
Qué ................................................... 41.3 

.. 3.8 
41.0 99 

Dot. 	................................................ .- 	 81.2 76.0 94 

East - Total - Est ................................ I 	132.4 	I 	126.0 	I 	95 

Man. 	................................................ 33.1 32.0 97 
Sask . ............................................... 66.0 64.0 97 
Alta, - 	Alb . 	 ........................................ 89.9 85.0 95 
B.C. 	- C. -B......................................... 35.0 

. 

33.0 94 

24.0 214.0 West - Total 	- 	Oueat 	............................... 96 

(1) Horses, colts and fillies. - Chevaux, poulamns et pouliches. 
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International Cattle and Sheep Situation 	 Situation internationale des bovins et moutu 

Bovins 

En Europe de i'Ouest, las prix élevds de Is viande de 
boeuf se sont en genral tnaintenus au cours de Pautomne par 
suite d'une pdnurie persistante de boeuf local et de l'appa-
rente incapacité de combler par des importations accrues le 
manque d'approvisionnement en viande destine A Is consoa-
tion. Durant Is dernière semaine d'octobre, le prix de rfff-
rence de Is C.l.E. pour lea bovina qui se chiffrait 1 19-50 
livres sterling le cwt. de brte vivante, dtait de 27 7. plus 
élevé que l'année prdcedente at de seulement 2 7. infdrieur au 
nivean record atteint a is fin d'aoOt. Pour remédier a cette 
situation, le conseil des ministres de Is C..E. a déidé A Is 
fin d'octobre de réduire de 50 7, lea droits d'entrde Bur lea 
importations de boviris, de veaujc, de viande de boeuf et de veau 
entre le 6 novembre 1972 et le 31 janvier 1973. Aux tats-
Iiois, l'augmentation des abattages a provoqud une haisse 
saisonnière des prix. 

Au coura des derniera mois, lea abattagea de bovins et 
de veaux dans lea pays de Is C-E.E. ont etd de beaucoup ré-
duits. Durant le trimestre terinind en soOt 1972, les abat-
tages de bovins en France et en Allemagne de i'Oueat ont dd-
dine respectivement de 16 7. et 20 7. par rapport a ceux de 
lannés précédenre et les Pays-gas oft enregiatre unc baisse 
de 20 7.. En Rdpublique d'Irlande, lea abattages destinés 
1' exportation durant le troisième trimestre de 1972 ont été 
de 6 7, inférieurs a ceux du trimestre juillet-aeptembre 1971. 
La proportion moindre de vaches dliminées at lea retenues 
accrues de gdnisses continuent d'expliquer en majeure partie 
ces bss niveaux d'abattage. On prdvoit qu'en 1973 lea abat-
tages en France et en Alleniagne de lOuest seront infCrieui' 

ceux de 1972, bien qu'il semble possible qu'aiileurs dans 
is C..E. is production de viande de boeuf cocunence A aug- 
menter, du moms A partir du milieu de 1973. Touiefois, sioux 
lea previsions, lea sbattagea en Argentine, en Australia et en 
Nouvelle-Zélande se situeront en 1973 au-dessus des niveaux 
de 1972. 

Au cours du trimestre tertnind en aoOt 1972, Is Republique 
d'Irlande a accru considérablement sea exportations de visode 
de boeuf ci de bovins vivants par rapport A l'année prdcéden-
te. Las exportations de boeuf de l'Argentine et de l'Australie 
durant is troisiame trimestre de 1972 ont été plus importantes 
que celles de l'annde prdcédente. Au cours des derniers mois, 
lea pays de is C..E. ont en general continue d'sccrottre 
leurs importations de viande de boeuf et de bovins vivants. 
Pour lea premiers neuf mois de 1972, lea importations fran-
caises de viande de boeuf en provenance du Royaume-tlni se 
sont élevées 1 23,000 tonnes, soit 19,000 tonnes de plus qua 
dursnt Is pdriode janvier-septembre 1971. Plus de Is moitié 
de ces 23,000 tonnea a etC importCe au cours du troisième 
trimestre. 

Cat t Ic 

In Western Europe the high beef prices have, in 
general, continued throughout the autwm, as a result 
of continued shortages of home produced beef and the 
apparent inability of increased imports to meet the re-
sulting deficit in supplies available for consumption. 
The E.E.C. Reference Price for cattle in the last week 
of October, at 19.50 pounds per Live cwt., was 27 7. 
higher than a year earlier and only 2 7. less than the 
record level reached at the end of August. To deal 
with this situation, the E.E.C. Council of Ministers at 
the end of October agreed to reduce the customs duties 
on imports of cattle, calves, beef and veal by 50 7. bet-
ween November 6, 1972 and January 31, 1973. In the 
United States, increased slaughterings have resulted in 
a seasonal decline in prices. 

Slaughterings of cattle and calves in E.E.C. coun-
tries have been at substantially reduced levels in re-
cent months. In the three months ended August 1972, cat-
tle slaughtering8 in France and Western Germany were 
16 7. and 20 7. respectively less than a year earlier and 
there was a 20 7. decline in the Netherlands. In the 
Irish Republic slaughterings for export during the third 
quarter of the year were also 6 7. less than in July! 
September 1971. Lower cow culling rates and increased 
heifer retentions Continue to be the main reasons for 
these reduced slaughter levels. Slaughterings in 1973 
are expected to be below 1972 levels in France and 
Western Germany, although it seems possible that else-
where in the E.E.C., beef production will begin to in-
crease, at least from the middle of 1973 onwards. 
Slaughterings in Argentina, Australia and New Zealand, 
however, are expected to be above this year's levels in 
1973. 

The Irish Republic exported a considerably in-
creased proportion of its beef and live cattle to the 
E.E.C. during the three months ended August 1972 com-
pared with the previous year. Exports of beef from 
Argentina and Australia were at substantially higher 
levels than a year earlier in the third quarter of 1972 
The E.E.C. countries have, in general, continued to in-
crease their imports of beef and live cattle in recent 
months; French beef imports from the United Kingdom 
during the first nine months of 1972 amounted to 23,000 
tons - 19,000 tons more than in January/September 1971; 
over half of this was imported during the third quarter 

Moutons 

Au cours de Is saison 1971-1972, lea sbattagea d'agnesux 
en Nouvelle-Zdlande ae soft en general maintenus a des niveaux 
supCrieurs a cewc de lannCe prCcCdente, mais on ne prCvoit 
pas que les abattages de Is ssison 1972-1973 dépasseront ces 
niveaux. D'autre part, in diminution des abattages de brebis 
indique qu'il y a eu accroissement des troupeaux de brebis. 
Pendant le troiaiame trimestre, lea absttages de moutona de 
l'Australie ont dte infCrleurs a ceux de l'annCe prCcddente, 
alors qu'au cours des premiers six mois de l'année us se 
situaient bien au-dessus des niveaux de 1971. En France, ls 
abattages de moutoas au cours du trimestre terminC en soOt 
1972 dCpasaaient de 8 7. ceux du triinestre juin-aoot 1971. i. 
contre, l'Iriande voyait au coura du troisiame trimestre de 
1972 sea abattages destinés a l'exportation diminuer de 15 
par rapport a ceux de l'annee prdcédente. 

Sheep 

Lamb slaughterings in New Zealand have, in general, 
been at higher levels than a year earlier during the 
1971/72 season, but slaughterings in the 1972/73 season 
are not expected to exceed these levels. The lower 
level of ewe slaughterings suggests that there has been 
some expansion of the ewe flock. Australian slaughter.. 
ings of sheep during the third quarter were less than a 
year earlier, after having been well above the previous 
year's levels in the first half of the year. Sheep 
slaughterings in France during the three months ended 
August 1972 were 8 7, higher than in June/August 1971, 
but there was a 15 7. reduction in Irish slaughterings 
for export during the third quarter of 1972 compared 
with a year earlier. 
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11 L. 	:ir1 L  ; ~ ;L 	i ii 	1 7 	L 	 i racs 	.r 
(42.5p per lb.) with effect from August 29. Despite 

s increase, import licences were being issued to 
pmeat exporters from third countries during much of 

:ftptember because of the high French market prices. 
Shipments of lamb from New Zealand to the United 
Kingdom during the three months ended August 1972 were 
substantially lower than in June/August 1971, but there 
was a marked increase in the proportion of exports sent 
in the form of Lamb cuts. 

Source: "International Market Survey, Meat and Livestock 
Comnission, Bletchley, Buckinghamshire, Britain. 

pr 	 - 	ul d 	Ii 	ii 	d 	- 	 :, J 	 ft 

29 aoflt, de 11 - 50 francs le kilo (42-5 livres is livre). En 
ddpit de cette hausse, on accordait durant Is plus grande par-
tie de septembre des permis d'importation aux exportateurs de 
viande de mouton de pays tiers par suite des prix élevés sur 
le marché français. Las Iivraisons d'agneau de Is Nouveile-
Zélande su Roystnne-Uni durant le trimeatre termind au soOt 
1972 ont étd de beaucoup inférieures A celles de is période 
juin-aoot 1971; on a constaté en revanche une hause propor-
tionneile marquee de 1' importance des exportations de mor-
ceaux dagnesu. 

Source: "International Market Survey", Meat and Livestock 
Coesnission, Btetchley, Buckinghainshire, Britain. 

fl 
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TABLE 7. Economic Indicators, Canada, 1971-1972 

TABLEAU 7. Indicateur8 dconomiques, Canada, 1971-1972 

Indicator8 - Indicateura 

1972 as 72 
of 1971 

1972 en 72 
de 1971 

S 

Canada population at June 1 ('000) - Population du Canada le 1er Jui 
(en milliers) ....................................................... 

Net National Income at Factor Cost, 3rd quarter, ($ millions) - Revenu 
national net su coOt des facteurs, troisiBme trimeetre, (en millions 
de dollars) ......................................................... 

Gross National Product at Market Prices, 3rd quarter, ($ millions) - 
Produit national brut aux prix du marché, troisiBme trimestre (en 
millions de dollars) ................................................ 

Total employed, December ('000 persons). - Effectifs occupes giobaux, 
ddcembre (en milliers de personnes) ................................. 

Unemployed, December ('000 persons) - Nombre de chômeura, ddcembre (en 
milliera de personnea) .............................................. 

Index of farm prices of agricultural products, October (1961=100) - 
Indite des prix B la ferme dea produits agricolea octobre (1961-100) 

Farm Input price indexes, 3rd quarter, (1961-100) - Indice des prix 
des Entrées dana i'Agriculture, troisiBme trimestre, (1961=100) ..... 

Consumer price index, all items, November (1961=100) - indice gdnéral 
des prix B Is consonunation, novembre (1961-100) ..................... 

Consumer price index, food, November (1961"100) - Indice des prix B is 
conaommation, element alimentation, novembre (1961-100) ............. 

Total farm cash receipts, 3rd quarter ($ millions) - Recettes en 
espBces totales des agriculteurs, troisibme trimestre (en millions 
de dollars) ......................................................... 

Farm cash receipts, 3rd quarter, Cattle and Calves only ($ millions) - 
Recettes en espBces des agriculteura, bovins at veaux seulement, 
troisibme trimestre (en millions de dollars) ........................ 

Farm Net Income ($ millions)(l) - Revenu des agriculteura, (en 
millions de dollara)(l) ............................................. 

Federal Inspected cattle slaughter, December 30 ('000)(2) - Nombre de 
bovins abattus et soumis B 1' inspection fédérale, le 30 ddcembre (en 
milliera)(2) ........................................................ 

Cattle exports to U.S. to December 30 (number)(2) - Nombre de bovins 
exportes vivants aux Etats-Unis, is 30 décembre (nombre)(2) ......... 

Beef exports to December 30 ('000 lb.)(2) - Exportations de viande de 
boeuf, le 30 dCcembre (tnilliers de livres)(2) ....................... 

Cattle imports to October 31 (number) - Nombre de bovins importea 
vivants, le 31 octobre (nombre) ..................................... 

Beef imports (fresh or frozen) to December 21 (000 lb.)(2) - Importa- 
tions de viande de boeuf (frais ou congele), jusqu'au 21 ddcembre 
(milliers de livres)(2) ............................................. 

1969=S1,575,000,:iJ'. 
Source: Livestoc  

1 	r'rrnrlturr  

	

21,569 	21,830 	101 

	

72,080 	78,644 	109 

94,644 102,728 109 

8,125 8,451 104 

530 615 116 

115.3 132.7 

136.0 141.5 

135.4 142.3 105 

133.0 145.1 109 

1,241.3 1,363.9 110 

275.4 299.6 109 

1,593.5 - - 

2,787 2,879 106 

69,799 61,913 89 

76,258 59,104 76 

81,787 42,071 51 

99,046 109,167 110 

S 
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try this year has been char- 
i -  id b 	rndert, nicrease in domestic slaughter, 

• -reased imports, lower exports and sharply higher 
eeder and slaughter cattle prices. 

In both Canada and the U.S., the recent increases 
in beef cow numbers have been mainly due to the sharp 
increase in feeder cattle prices since 1968. 

On June 1, 1973, the total Canadian cattle inven. 
tory will probably be up three to four per cent over 
this year. The U.S. cattle inventory will likely in-
crease by the same aunt. 

iiov ii 	 n: 	 E 

Cette anode la production du bovin de boucherie a ét 
marquee par un accroisaement moddré des abattages pour lea 
besoina intérieurs, des importations accrues, des exportationc 
moindres et de fortes hausses de prix des bovina d'embouche et 
d ' abattage. 

Aux .-U. et so Canada, l'accroissement recent du nombre 
de vaches de boucherie a'explique surtout par Is forte hausee 
de prix des bovins d'engrais depuis 1968. 

Le 1er  join 1973, is population bovine cenadienne sera 
p,robablement de 3 a 4 7, supdrieure h celle de cette anode. Lea 
E. -11. devraient enregiatrer une hausse do même ordre. 

In the five-week period ending October 7, beef Dana is période de 5 aemaines se terminant Ic 7 octobre, 
gradings were up about 3.4 per cent over the correspond- le nombre de bvins cissa4a ddpassait d'environ 3.4 7. celui 
ing period a year earlier. 	All the increase occurred de is pdriode correspondante de l'an darnier. 	L.a totalitC de 
in fed cattle slaughter, reflecting the much larger cette augmentation provient des abattages de bovine gras, dé- 
number of remplacements available last fall. Beef notant un plus grand nombre de bëtea de remplaceinent disponi- 
gradings in Canada in early October were up 7.3 per bles Pautoime dernier. 	Au debut doctobre, le nombre de 
cent over last year. bovins classes au pays avait augmenté de 7.3 7. par rapport a 

l'année prddécente. 

. 

This trend indicates that the volume of cattle 
to be marketed in the last quarter of 1972 will be 
higher than a year ago. 

Cattle marketinga in 1973 should be up about 
three to four per cent, and there should be more feeder 
cattle available to feedlots. 

The number of calves on farms at June 1 was up 
fosir per cent from 1971. The trend to feedlot feeding 

proportion of the calf crop continues. 

i th ample space on feedlots and strong fed cattle 
is 1972, there will be strong demand for all 

potentially available feeder cattle this fall and winter 

Cette tendance indique que le volume de bovine vendus 
dams le dernier trimeetre de 1972 ddpassera celui de 1 1 on der-
nier. 

En 1973, lea ventes de bovina devraient augmenter de 
3 1 4 7., at il y aura un plus grand nombre de bovins d'embouche 
acheminés vera lea parcs dengraiasement, prCvoit-on. 

Au l' join dernier, le nombre de veaux dana lea fermes 
dépassait de 4 7. celui de 1971. On continue d'envoyer aux 
parcs d'engraiasement une fraction plus grande des veaux de 
1 'anode. 

Vu l'espace diaponible dana lea parca d'engraisaement at 
les prix élevds des bovins finia en 1972, on s'attend I une 
forte demande de bovine d'embouche cci automne at cet hiver. 

In both Canada and the U.S., feeder cattle prices 	 Lea prix payéa so Canada et awc E. -U. pour lea bovina 
from January to September this year reached record 	 d'embouche entre janvier et aeptembre cette anode oft atteint 
levels. This was a reflection of large feedlot capacity, 	des niveaux jamais vus, traduisant Is capacité conaidérable 
relatively strong fed cattle prices and a favorable 	 des parcs dengraissement, lea prix relativement Clevés des 
cattle-feed price relationship, 	 bovine engraisses et Un rapport favorable entre lea prix des 

bovine et des ailments. 

is 

While some seasonal decline is expected in feeder 
cattle prices in Canada late this winter, prices for 
feeder Steers and feeder steer calves may average two 
and three dollars respectively above year.earlier levels 

In both Canada and the U.S. • fed cattle prices 
have ehown a strong rise again this year, reflecting 
an exceptionally strong demand for beef, a small in-
crease in beef supplies and lees pork. 

U.S. price levels will continue to have a major 
bearing on 1973 fed cattle prices in Canada. 

Demand for beef will probably remain strong here 
through 1973, and there will likely be no sizeable in-
crease in the aupply of pork to compete with beef until 
late next year. 

In general, in 1973, cattle feeding profits may 
be less favorable than this year. Feeder cattle prices 
will be higher this fall and next winter than a year 
ago, feed coats will likely be somewhat higher, and fed 
cattle prices will average near 1972 levels, 

ormation Division, Canada Department of 
iculture. 

!me at Von sattend I one baisse saiaonniIre des prix 
des bovins d'engraissement au Canada plus tard cet hiver, lea 
prix des bouvillons et veaux d'embouche pourront atteindra dee 
hausses respectivea de $2 et $3 par rapport I Van dernier. 

Au Canada et aux .-U, lea prix des bovins finis ont 
marque une forte hausse encore cette anode, reflCtant une de-
mande exceptionnellement forte de boeuf, one faible augments-
tiers des disponibilites at une baisae da l'offre du porc. 

Lea prix en vigueur aux E. -U. vont continuer d'influencer 
fortement lea prix payds su Canada en 1973 pour les bovina en-
graissés. 

La demande de boeuf vs probablement rester ferme pendant 
toute lannCe 1973 et l'accroiasement des stocks de porca ste 
sera probablement paa suffisant pour rivaliser avec Ic boeuf 
avant is fin de Ian prochain. 

En génCral, 11 se peut que lea profits provenant de Vest-
graisseutent des bovins an 1973 aoient aiotndres quen 1972. Lea 
prix des bovins denibouche aeront plus élevds cet automne et 
l'hiver prochain quil y a un an; de ntBma lea frais d'alimenta-
tion alore que lea prix des bovina engrsisaéa chengeront peu 
par rapport 1 1972. 

Source: Division de l'lnformatfs,n, Ministre de I'AgrIs-ssltssr 
do Canada. 
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